

No. 98-1904

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, AND
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE,
Petitioners,

v.

LESLIE R. WEATHERHEAD,
Respondent.

BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENTS

Filed November 19, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. The Plain Language of the Statute, the Decisions of This Court, and the Legislative History of FOIA All Require De Novo Judicial Determination of Whether Classification Is Proper Pursuant to the Executive Order	16
A. The Plain Language of the Statute Precludes an “Utmost Deference” Standard	16
B. This Court’s FOIA Decisions Require Rejection of the “Utmost Deference” Standard	21
C. The Legislative History of the 1974 Amend- ments Directly and Definitively Contradicts the Notion that Congress Adopted President Ford’s View of The Legislation While Overriding His Veto	24
D. The Doctrine of “Constitutional Doubt” Is Not Relevant to this Case.....	32
E. The 1996 Amendments to FOIA Did Not Alter or Repeal the De Novo Standard by Implication....	35
II. The Background, Text, and Structure of the Clinton Executive Order Leave No Doubt that Frustration of a Foreign Government’s Expectation of Confiden- tiality Is Insufficient To Justify Classification.....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Clinton Order Does Not “Specifically Authorize” Classification Based Solely on a Foreign Government’s Expectation of Confidentiality	36
B. Portions of the Letter Are Already in the Public Domain and Cannot Be Classified Under Any Standard	48
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arcadia v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990)	43
<i>BankAmerica Corp. v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 122 (1983)	21
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	20
<i>Chandler v. Roudebush</i> , 425 U.S. 840 (1976)	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	23, 32, 34, 37
<i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 119 U.S. 1 (1886)	18
<i>Church of Scientology Int’l v. Department of Justice</i> , 30 F.3d 224 (1st Cir. 1994)	49
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	46
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 14 (1946)	43
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	18
<i>Department of Commerce v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 119 S. Ct. 765 (1999)	37
<i>Department of Justice v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993)	22, 23
<i>Department of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	1, 21, 22, 23
<i>Department of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	1
<i>Department of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	1
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Department of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991)	1
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	14, 16, 17, 33
<i>Federal Land Bank v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941)	43
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	18
<i>Halperin v. CIA</i> , 629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	28
<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2nd Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Irvine v. The Hesper</i> , 122 U.S. 256 (1887)	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	16
<i>McErlean v. Department of Justice</i> , No. 97 Civ. 7831, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15544 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 1999)	5
<i>Miller v. Casey</i> , 730 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	28
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 374 (1992)	48
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996)	39
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	35
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	33
<i>Posadas v. National City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936)	35
<i>Price v. Forrest</i> , 173 U.S. 410 (1899)	41
<i>Public Citizen v. Department of Justice</i> , 481 U.S. 440 (1989)	33
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991)	18
<i>Service v. Dulles</i> , 354 U.S. 363 (1957)	34, 35
<i>Shaw v. FBI</i> , 749 F.2d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	37
<i>Smiley v. Citibank</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	37
<i>Summers v. Department of Justice</i> , 140 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965)	37
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney Gen. v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909)	33
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939)	35
<i>United States v. Croft</i> , 124 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1997) ...	5, 6
<i>United States v. First City Nat'l Bank of Houston</i> , 386 U.S. 361 (1967)	18
<i>United States v. Haggard Apparel Co.</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1392 (1999)	23
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	35
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	41
<i>Wightman v. Bureau of Alcohol Tobacco & Firearms</i> , 755 F.2d 979 (1st Cir. 1985)	49
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	1, 16, 17, 18, 21
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)	49
5 U.S.C. §§ 552(b)(1)-(9)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) (1967).....	17
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)(A).....	46
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)(B).....	37
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1).....	16
5 U.S.C. §§ 552(b)(1)(4) & (8).....	21
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C).....	21
5 U.S.C. § 552(c)(3).....	38
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	19
50 U.S.C. § 403-3(c)(6).....	46
Pub. L. No. 82-188, § 103, 60 Stat. 458 (1947).....	35
Pub. L. No. 89-487, § 3(c), 80 Stat. 250 (1966).....	19
Pub. L. No. 89-554, § 706(2)(A), 80 Stat. 378 (1966).....	19
Pub. L. No. 93-502, §§ 1-3, 88 Stat. 1561 (1974).....	17
Pub. L. No. 93-502, § 552(a)(4)(F), 88 Stat. 1561 (1974).....	19
Pub. L. No. 104-231, 110 Stat. 3048 (1996).....	35, 36
Exec. Order No. 8381, 3 C.F.R. § 634 (1941).....	2
Exec. Order No. 10,290, 3 C.F.R. § 789 (1951).....	2
Exec. Order No. 12,065, 3 C.F.R. § 190 (1979).....	2
Exec. Order No. 12,356, 3 C.F.R. § 166 (1983).....	2, 40, 47
Exec. Order No. 12,958, 3 C.F.R. § 333 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 93-854, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974).....	25
S. 2543, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. § 1 (1973).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S. 2543, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. § 2 (1974).....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 93-876, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974).....	24, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 104-795, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996).....	36
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1380, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974).....	27
H.R. 4172, § 2(a), 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974).....	32
H.R. Doc. No. 383, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. III (1974).....	29
120 Cong. Rec. 17,014 (1974).....	25, 26, 27
120 Cong. Rec. 36,622 (1974).....	30, 32
120 Cong. Rec. 6804-20 (1974).....	25
120 Cong. Rec. 36,865 (1974).....	31, 32
31 WEEKLY COMP. PRES. DOC. 633 (Apr. 17, 1995).....	4
President's Message to the House of Representatives Returning H.R. 12471 Without His Approval, 10 WEEKLY COMP. PRES. DOC. 1318 (Oct. 17, 1974).....	29
H.L. Jour., June 6, 1994.....	5
OTHER MATERIALS	
Floyd Abrams, <i>The New Effort to Control Informa- tion</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 25, 1983, § 6 (Magazine).....	3
Letter from President Gerald R. Ford to Senator Edward Kennedy (Aug. 20, 1974), <i>reprinted in</i> House Comm. on Gov't Operations Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, <i>Freedom of Information Act and Amendments of 1974 Source Book</i> , 94th Cong., 1st Sess. 367, 369 (1975).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mary M. Cheh, <i>Judicial Supervision of Executive Secrecy: Rethinking Freedom of Expression for Government Employees and the Public Right of Access to Government Information</i> , 69 CORNELL L. REV. 690 (1984)	2, 3
S. Childress & S. Davis, 2 FEDERAL STANDARDS OF REVIEW § 15.02 (6th ed. 1992)	18
Anthony R. Klein, <i>National Security Information: Its Proper Role and Scope in a Representative Democracy</i> , 42 FED. COM. L.J. 433 (1990)	3
Antonio Scalia, <i>Judicial Deference to Administrative Interpretations of Law</i> , 1989 DUKE L.J. 511	23
R. Jeffrey Smith, <i>CIA, Others Opposing White House Move to Bare Decades-Old Secrets</i> , Washington Post, Mar. 30, 1994, at A14	4
Patricia M. Wald, <i>The Freedom of Information Act: A Short Case Study in the Parallels and Paybacks of Legislating Democratic Values</i> , 33 EMORY L.J. 649 (1984)	18
